
 

 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 5 April 2016 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

AGENDA 
 

1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   
 

2   Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 2 February, 2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/2)  
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 5 
February, 2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/3)  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

4   Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 25 February, 
2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/4)  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

5   Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 16 February, 2016 
(HWB.05.04.2016/5)  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

For Decision/Discussion 
 

6   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development Update (HWB.05.04.2016/6)  
(Pages 31 - 36) 
 

7   Better Care Fund - Update (HWB.05.04.2016/7)  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

8   Development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (HWB.05.04.2016/8)  
(Pages 43 - 80) 
 

9   Transforming Care Barnsley's Adult Learning Disability Work Programme 
(HWB.05.04.2016/9)  (Pages 81 - 146) 
 

10   BMBC Housing Strategy (HWB.05.04.2016/10)  (To Follow) 
 
To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding) 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities 
Diana Terris, Chief Executive 
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People 
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Innes, South Yorkshire Police 
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team 
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley 
Steven Michael OBE, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Richard Jenkins, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

 

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

Thursday, 24 March 2016 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 2 February 2016 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Innes, South Yorkshire Police 
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team 
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley 
Sean Rayner, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Richard Jenkins, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 
In attendance – Councillors Cherryholme and Miller 
 
 

32 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Cllr Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 38 and 43 in her 
capacity as a Member of Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Governing Body, 
insofar as the discussion referred to the Trust. 
 

33 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 8th December, 2015 (HWB.02.02.2016/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th December, 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

34 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
18th December, 2015 (HWB.02.02.2016/3)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 18th December, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

35 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 11th 
November, 2015 (HWB.02.02.2016/4)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Community Safety Partnership held on 
11th November, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 

Page 3

HWB.05.04.2016/2



 
2 

 
36 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 9th December, 2015 

(HWB.02.02.2016/5)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 9th 
December, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

37 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 9th November, 
2015 (HWB.02.02.2016/6)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Anti-Poverty Board held on 9th 
November. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

38 Better Care Fund - Plan for 2016/17 (HWB.02.02.2016/7)  
 
The item was introduced by Lesley Smith, Chief Officer Barnsley CCG.  Members 
heard how NHS England is required to ringfence £3.519 billion within its allocation to 
CCGs to establish the BCF in 2016/17. The remainder of the £3.9 billion fund being 
made up of the £394 million Disabled Facilities Grant paid direct to local authorities.  
In Barnsley the total value of the fund in 2016/17 is expected to be a similar level to 
2015/16. 
 
The meeting noted that the performance element of the BCF had been removed for 
2016/7.  Beyond 2016/7, the spending review had emphasised the ambitions for the 
full integration of health and social care by 2020. The meeting discussed the work 
required within and between agencies to progress this.  
 
It was noted that the detailed planning guidance had yet to be published but it was 
suggested that planning ought to start imminently, with SSDG leading the work, 
supported by a task and finish group of relevant officers. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
(i) that the policy framework for 2016/17 and related requirements be noted; 
(ii) that SSDG be tasked to draft the BCF plan for 2016/17; 
(iii) that authority be given to the Chair and Vice Chair to agree the first draft of the 
BCF plan for 2016/17 for submission, following consultation with SSDG; 
(iv) that the Board receives a final draft of the BCF plan for 2016/17 at its meeting on 
5th April, 2016, prior to final submission on 11th April, 2016. 
 

39 Anti Poverty Action Plan (HWB.02.02.2016/8)  
 
The item was introduced by Councillor Platts, drawing attention of the meeting to the 
worsening of Barnsley’s relative position in the revised Index of Multiple Deprivation.  
The committee discussed the role that the Anti-Poverty Action Plan had to play in 
redressing this. 
 
Members commented on the need to incorporate performance targets against each 
of the performance measures and acknowledged that work continued to populate 

Page 4



 
3 

this.  The meeting noted the correlation between poverty and poor mental health and 
that measures to deal with had not been included in the Action Plan. 
 
The meeting noted the emphasis within SWYPFT to focus on improving the 
employment prospects of people with mental health issues. It was acknowledged that 
mental health needed to be a cross cutting theme in all strategies partners 
developed, and the meeting noted the emphasis to be placed in the Community 
Safety and Stronger Communities Strategies in this respect.  
 
Noted were the specific arrangements in place for mental health under the Crisis 
Care Concordat. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
(i) the Anti-Poverty Action Plan be approved subject to further work to develop 
performance targets for each of the measures; 
(ii) the connection between poverty and mental health be noted and the work to 
focus on mental health in the development of strategies and plans be welcomed. 
 

40 Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy (HWB.02.02.2016/9)  
 
The item was introduced by the Adam Norris, Senior Health Improvement Officer.   
Members heard how the action plan had been developed following the recently 
approved Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy.  It focused on increasing physical 
activity in the Borough over the next three years. 
 
Members noted that the levels of physical activity in the borough were actually 
reducing against an already low base, presenting a particular challenge to stabilise 
levels before progress could be made.  
 
The action plan identified work to analyse key factors that prevented people being 
more active so that  targeted interventions could be developed. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the action plan be noted. 
 

41 Update on Multispecialty Community Providers (HWB.02.02.2016.10)  
 
The item was introduced by Lesley Smith, Chief Officer at NHS Barnsley CCG, and 
an update given on the development of the Multi-Specialty Community Provider 
(MCP) model. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

42 Health and Wellbeing Strategy development - update (Oral report)  
 
The item was introduced by Richard Lynch, Head of Service Commissioning, 
Governance & Partnerships who gave an update on the progress made in reviewing 
and refreshing of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
It was noted that work was in hand for a workshop of SSDG members to come 
together on 26th February, 2016 to consider priorities in reviewing the strategy.  It 
was hoped to establish more focused outcomes, and to work with partners about how 
the data available can be used to track performance. 

Page 5



 
4 

 
Members commented on the need to consider those areas where joint working under 
the Board could make a difference. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

43 Barnsley Health and Social Care System Financial and Economic Modelling 
(HWB.02.02.2016/12)  
 
Neil Lester,  Deputy Chief Finance Officer at NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning 
Group gave a presentation on the financial and economic modelling work that had 
been undertaken to identify the key challenges being faced by each agency to 
2020/21. 
 
The presentation highlighted key assumptions for each agency and the extent to 
which the assumptions could be relied upon.  Partners noted the significant financial 
challenge faced over the next five years, and the system wide transformation 
required to meet this challenge. 
 
RESOLVED:- that the Financial and Economic Model be used to supp
[...]
 published more. 

Page 28



Clarity required on how much of the information from Research and Intelligence was readily 
available to the Voluntary and Community Sector  
 

Action : Joe Micheli to query with Liz Pitt. Challenge exclusions if required and escalate 

to SCP if required. 
 

5 Outcomes Framework 
 
Keith Dodd reported that this is currently being drafted and will circulate the latest version for 
comments.    
 
It was agreed that the next meeting focus on priorities and outcomes. 
 

 
6 High Level Project Plan 

 
Adrian England asked if the draft Children & Young People’s Plan could be circulated to 
Partnership members for comments.  This was agreed. 
 

Action – Margaret Libreri  
 

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday, 24th May, 2016 at 1.30 pm   
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

05 APRIL 2016 
 

UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 2016 -2019 

             
 

Report Sponsor: Rachel Dickinson Executive 
Director, People 

Report Author: Richard Lynch Head of Service 
Commissioning, Governance & 
Partnerships, People 

  
Date of Report: 5th April 2016 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update members on the progress of development of the revised Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy and related documents, with proposed timescales for 
completion. 

 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1Health & Wellbeing Board members are asked to:- 
 

 Note the progress to date and receive an update regarding proposed 
timescales for consultation and completion of the revised strategy. 

 Approve and note timescales for the draft Annual Report (2015/16) to the 
Board to coincide with the timescales for performance, and the subsequent 
schedule for the development and implementation of a revised partnership 
communication plan. 
   

3. Introduction/ Background 
 
3.1 The current strategy expires this year (2016) and HWB Members are asked to 
consider the process and timescales for developing a revised strategy. The draft 
strategy will be presented for consideration by the Board at its meeting on 7th June 
2016. 
 
3.2 The revised strategy will frame the ambition of the Health & Wellbeing Board to 
align the efforts of partners to achieve a number of key strategic aims designed to 
drive the improvement of health and wellbeing outcomes in Barnsley. 
 

Page 31

HWB.05.04.2016/6



2 

 

3.3 Underpinning the revised strategy is an approach to gather and report 
intelligence that will allow members to lead and direct change across systems. Work 
is underway to identify those areas of data and intelligence that will be of most 
benefit to members in developing understanding of the local health and wellbeing 
picture.  
 
3.4 To date, we have taken the key messages emerging from the Health & Wellbeing 
Board development day and consulted with key partners, including Senior Strategic 
Development Group. We are therefore proposing to frame the strategy in 
accordance with five key outcomes: 

 Children start life healthy and stay healthy 

 People live longer, healthier lives 

 Health inequalities are reduced 

 People live in strong and resilient families and communities 

 People have improved mental health and wellbeing 

3.4 A review of the working of Health & Wellbeing Boards in neighbouring and 
comparator authorities suggests some good practice emerging in the focus of health 
and wellbeing strategies. The outcomes framework proposed considers health and 
wellbeing (as distinct from health & social care only) in its broadest sense. The 
strategy however, will seek to focus the aligned efforts of partners on those areas 
which can achieve cross-system impact. 
 
3.5 A proposed work programme for the Board will be developed alongside the 
revised strategy to allow members to consider how best we can drive change, 
monitor progress against our ambitions, celebrate areas of achieveme
[...]
 
Date of Report: 22 March 2016 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with an update on progress against the Key Performance 

Indicators (KPIs) contained within the Better Care Fund, as reported to NHS 
England on 26 February 2016 

1.2 To provide an overview of the financial position in relation to the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) 

1.3 To provide an update on the planning requirements and the proposed approach 
to developing the BCF Plan for 2016/17 

 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:- 
 

 Note the contents of the report including the proposed approach and 
timescales for developing the BCF plan for 2016/17 and agree that the final 
plan be signed off by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Board to ensure national 
submission deadlines can be met. . 

 
 
3. Introduction/ Background 
 
3.1 The Better Care Fund 2015/16 
 
3.2  The Better Care Fund (BCF) was established from 1 April 2015, in line with 

NHS England and Local Government Association directions. 
 
3.2 The aim of the BCF is to support transformation and integration of Health and 

Social Care in line with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Barnsley. 
 
3.3 The total value of the fund in 2015/16 is £20,374k.  £2,016k of this is provided 

from grants made directly to the Local Authority for Disabilities Facilities and 

Page 37

HWB.05.04.2016/7



2 

 

Social Care Adaptations.  The remaining £18,358k is provided from the CCG 
baseline allocation. 

 
3.4 In 2015/16, the Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Board (H&WB) developed and 

submitted a plan for usage of BCF resources, which set out KPIs and planned 
schemes and initiatives aimed at delivering against these. 

 
3.5 The only KPI which has a financial impact is that related to reducing emergency 

admissions.  The plan submitted by Barnsley H&WB included a trajectory to 
reduce emergency activity by 2.9% over the periods Quarter 4 2014/15 
(reporting period 1) to Quarter 3 2015/16 (repor
[...]
2016 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide H&WBB members with an overview of the Sustainability and 

Transformation Plan  
1.2 To provide H&WBB members with a proposed way forward for developing a 

single, integrated transformation plan for Barnsley 
 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:- 
 

 Note the information contained in this report 

 Actively support and engage in the development of the regional STP 

 Support the development of a single integrated transformation plan across 
Barnsley 
 

 
 
3. Introduction/ Background 
 
3.1 As part of the 2016/17 NHS planning guidance (https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2015/12/planning-guid-16-17-20-21.pdf) CCGs have been asked to 
develop a Sustainability and Transformation Plan  (STP).  The STP is expected to 
set out how the local system will holistically deliver the triple aim – better health, 
transformed quality of care delivery and sustainable finances.  The plan is expected 
to cover the period between October 2016 and March 2021 and will be formally 
assessed following submission in June 2016. 
 
Some of the key points within the document are; 

 Planning by individual institutions will be increasingly supplemented with 
planning by place for local populations 

 The STP is intended to be a truly place based plan 

Page 43

HWB.05.04.2016/8

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/planning-guid-16-17-20-21.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/planning-guid-16-17-20-21.pdf


2 

 

 It will also become the single application and approval process for being 
accepted onto programmes with transformational funding for 2017/18 
onwards 

 The most compelling and credible STPs will secure the earliest funding from 
April 2017 onwards. 

 
 
4. STP Footprint 
 
STPs will be delivered by local health and care systems or ‘footprints’: organisations 
that are working together to deliver transformation and sustainability.  
[...]
How will you achieve our 2020 ambitions on key clinical priorities? 
7) How will you improve quality and safety? 
8) How will you deploy technology to accelerate change? 
9) How will you develop the workforce you need to deliver? 
10) How will you achieve and maintain financial balance? 

 
This guidance also sets out the expected template for submission. 
 
The ‘Developing the Five Year Forward View: Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans – Stakeholder Briefing Pack’ was also recently released which is attached for 
additional information. 
 
 
6. Developing the STP in Barnsley 
 
To support the development of a regional STP, it is necessary that the 3 gaps are 
considered across Barnsley.  The three gaps are; 

1) Health and Wellbeing gap 
2) Quality and Outcomes gap 
3) Finance and Efficiency gap 

 
A small sub group of the SSDG has been set up to focus on how these gaps are 
being addressed by work taking place across Barnsley.  
 
A mapping exercise of all transformation work across BHNFT, SWYPFT, BCCG, 
BMBC ASC, BMBC Communities, BMBC Public Health and South Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue has been carried out and this was shared at a recent SSDG workshop 
focused on the development of the Barnsley contribution to the STP.   
 
During the SSDG workshop a number of key actions were agreed; 

- Work would be undertaken by all partners to support the development of the 
regional STP recognising the challenging timescales involved 

- There was a need to develop a single integrated transformation plan for 
Barnsley 

- There needed to be an initial focus on 4 key priority areas.  These were 
agreed as; 

o Urgent Care and Complex Patients 
o Adult Social Care 
o Early Help and Prevention 
o Primary and Community Care Workforce Capacity 

 
 
 
7.  Proposed Plan for an Integrated Transformation Plan for Barnsley 
 
At the SSDG STP workshop on the 26th February, it was proposed that a single 
integrated transformation plan is developed for the 4 priority areas noted 
[...]
ies setting out: 

1. Governance arrangements (including lead) 

2. Emerging priorities for action 

15 April 2016 

Regional development days for footprint leads Late April/Early May 2016 

Each footprint to submit their STP to the 

national bodies 

30 June 2016 

Series of regional conversations between 

national bodies and footprints  

Throughout July 2016 

P
age 79



Contacts 
 

 

We will be contacting partners, stakeholders, people and 

communities to discuss STP engagement opportunities shortly.  

 

 

For general enquiries, please contact your relevant Regional 

Director or england.fiveyearview@nhs.net 
 

 

P
age 80

mailto:england.fiveyearview@nhs.net


1 

 

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

Date 5th April 2016 
 

Title: Transforming Care 
Barnsley’s Adult Learning Disability Work Programme 

 
Report Sponsor: Rachel Dickinson 
Report Author: Sharon Graham 
Received by H&WBB 
Board:  

 
5/4/2016 

Date of Report: 21/03/2016 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Health and Well-being Board with an overview of the national Transforming 
Care agenda, the development of the Barnsley, Wakefield, Calderdale and Kirklees 
Transforming Care Partnership and how this fits with local plans to improve services for 
people with a learning disability.  
 
To request sign off  by the Health and Well-being Board of the Transforming Care Plan and 
proposed governance arrangements. 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:- 
 

 Note the fundamental work being undertaken to improve care, support and life time 
outcomes for people with a learning disability in Barnsley 

 Note the requirements of NHS England to transform care for those people in in-
patient settings or ‘at risk of admission’ due to periods of mental illness and/or 
complex, challenging behaviour 

 Agree the content of the Transforming Care Plan attached as Appendix A 

 Agree the proposed governance arrangements for the delivery of the Transforming 
Care Plan through the regional Transforming Care Partnership and the Adult Joint 
Commissioning Group 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Transforming Care – Building the Right Support 

3.1.1 In 2015 the Department of Health published Building the Right Support, a plan 

to ensure delivery of the Transforming Care vision of hospitals not being homes 

for people with a learning disability and to put in place the type of community 

support required to help get people out of hospital, reduce admissions and 

minimise the length of stay when hospital is required. 

 

3.1.2 Building the Right Support placed a requirement on commissioners to work 

collaboratively across regions to deliver fundamental and whole system change 

Page 81

HWB.05.04.2016/9



2 

 

over a 3 year period through the development and delivery of a Transforming 

Care Plan. 

 

3.1.3 In line with current commissioning arrangements for community learning 

disability services with South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust 

(SWYPFT), Barnsley has established a partnership with Wakefield, Calderdale, 

and Kirklees.  

 

3.1.4 The partnership consists of representatives from all of the 4 areas including 

CCG, NHSE and LA Commissioners. As required by NHSE the partnership has 

one Senior Responsible Officer, the SRO for Barnsley’s partnership is the Chief 

Finance Officer for Kirklees and Greater Huddersfield based on current in 

patient numbers. 

 

3.1.5 Barnsley’s partnership grouping places us in the upper third of bed usage 

overall however Barnsley’s position as an individual CCG area place us just 

outside of national requirements to commission no more than 15 beds per 

1million population. There are currently 6 Barnsley patients in hospital, 3 are 

identified as ‘long stay’ 2 are recent admissions and 1 is currently on a 

discharge pathway from an acute mental health ward. 

 

3.1.6 Transforming Care Partnership’s (TCP’s) were required to submit the first draft 

[...]
 
Kelly to add 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Equality monitoring form 

period) 

Communications, engagement and equality lead (CKWB) (3 
years) 

TBC 

My Health Day – 3 annual events £12,000 

Engagement champions training programme and management 
over a 3 year period 

£20,000 

  
Annual non pay budget to deliver communications and 
engagement – 10k per annum 

 
£30,000 

 
Interpreter and support costs – 5k per annum 

 
£15,000 

 

Consultation budget – not included 
Cost per 

consultation  

TOTAL TBC 

Page 144



Page | 13  
 

 
 

Page 145



Page | 14  
 

 
 
 

Page 146


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 2 February, 2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/2)
	3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 5 February, 2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/3)
	4 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 25 February, 2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/4)
	5 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 16 February, 2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/5)
	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development Update (HWB.05.04.2016/6)
	Appendix 1

	7 Better Care Fund - Update (HWB.05.04.2016/7)
	8 Development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (HWB.05.04.2016/8)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Transforming Care Barnsley's Adult Learning Disability Work Programme (HWB.05.04.2016/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 5 April 2016
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities
Carrie Abbott, Service Director, Public Health
Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
James Drury, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Steve Wragg, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

45 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 51in her 
capacity as a Member of Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Governing Body, 
insofar as the discussion referred to the Trust.

46 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 2 February, 2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd February, 
2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

47 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
5 February, 2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 5th February, 2016.

The meeting noted in particular the progress in developing early help for families, the 
key factors in Barnsley’s success in reducing still births, and proposals to work 
closely with HealthWatch on safeguarding issues and become more engaged with 
primary schools.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

48 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 25 February, 
2016 (HWB.05.04.2016/4) 



2

The meeting considered the minutes from the Community Safety Partnership held on 
25th February, 2016. 

The meeting noted in particular the partnership work undertaken to develop the 
approach to Domestic Homicide Reviews and the impacts achieved through the 
restorative justice project (Neighbourhood Resolution).

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

49 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 16 February, 2016 
(HWB.05.04.2016/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
held on 16th February, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

50 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development Update (HWB.05.04.2016/6) 

The board received an update on the development of the Health and Wellbeing 
strategy, 2016-19, noting the progress made to date.  Also noted was the process 
and the associated timescales for developing the strategy.

The meeting noted the five key outcomes proposed for the strategy, set out at 
paragraph 3.4 of the report, which would form the basis of the work programme.  
Members commented on the need to ensure that work on the strategy and the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (see minute 52 below) was fully coordinated, 
and were reassured that this was the intention. 

Members commented on the need to ensure that the strategy focused on those 
areas of activity where joint working under the Board could make a difference.  

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The progress to date and proposed timescales for consultation and completion 

of the revised strategy be noted;
(ii) The following five key outcomes be approved as the basis of the strategy:-

 Children start life healthy and stay healthy
 People live longer, healthier lives
 Health inequalities are reduced
 People live in strong and resilient families and communities
 People have improved mental health and wellbeing

(iii) The timescales for the draft Annual Report (2015/16) be approved to coincide 
with the timescales for performance and subsequent schedule for the 
development and implementation of a revised partnership communication 
plan.

51 Better Care Fund - Update (HWB.05.04.2016/7) 

The item was introduced by Jade Rose, the Head of Commissioning for Integration 
and Partnership from NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group. It was noted that 
the plan for 2015/6 would roll forward into 2016/7, although the performance element 



3

and associated financial penalties would no longer apply.  The details would be 
agreed in coming weeks through the SSDG arrangements.

Members noted the position on performance set out in the report, and the continuing 
adverse trend in respect of non-elective hospital admissions.  A working group had 
been established to address this issue, and was due to report to SSDG on future 
actions, although Members emphasised the need for clarity on key activities 
proposed to improve performance.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The contents of the report including the proposed approach and timescales for 

developing the BCF plan for 2016/17 be noted;
(ii) Authority be given to the Executive Director – People and the Chief Officer - NHS 

Barnsley CCG, to agree the the final plan in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair to ensure national submission deadlines can be met;

(iii) SSDG brings forward an action plan identifying the key activities proposed to 
improve performance, particularly in relation to non-elective hospital admissions.

52 Development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (HWB.05.04.2016/8) 

The item was introduced by Jade Rose, the Head of Commissioning for Integration 
and Partnership from NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group.  The meeting 
noted the progress in developing a regional Sustainability Transformation Plan 
(STP), and the local focus to consider three gaps in Barnsley in relation to Health and 
Wellbeing, Quality and Outcomes, and Finance and Efficiency through a sub group of 
the SSDG.  

This group had agreed that all partners would support the development of the 
regional STP, recognising the challenging timescales, and that there was a need to 
develop a single integrated transformation plan for Barnsley.  Four initial key priority 
areas had been agreed as: Urgent Care and Complex Patients; Adult Social Care; 
Early Help and Prevention; and Primary and Community Care Workforce Capacity.

Members commented on the need to agree the end point of the proposed 
transformation work, and map out in diagrammatical form how this would be 
achieved. Regular reports to the Board were needed to outline the progress being 
made towards this.  It was important that this was then used to guide individual 
decisions.  Concern was expressed about how activity was prioritised and where 
resources were deployed to get the best out of the STP.  The board noted the 
importance of establishing guiding principles in this context.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) the information within the report be noted;
(ii) Members support and engage in the development of the regional Sustainability 

and Transformation Plan;
(iii) The development of a single transformation plan across Barnsley be supported;
(iv) a route map be brought forward to the Board that will illustrate in 

diagrammatical form the direction of travel arising out of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan to provide a context for the deployment of resources; and

(v) arrangements be made to share with the Board relevant information from the 
fortnightly up-dates on Sustainability and Transformation Plan progress 
received from NHS England.



4

53 Transforming Care Barnsley's Adult Learning Disability Work Programme 
(HWB.05.04.2016/9) 

The board welcomed the Senior Commissioning Manager to give a presentation on 
the Transforming Care agenda.

Members noted the requirements placed on commissioners to work collaboratively 
across regions to deliver fundamental change, ensuring admissions for people with 
learning disabilities, and their length of stay in hospital is reduced.

The Board noted the partnership arrangements which had been established with 
Wakefield, Calderdale and Kirklees, and the drafting of the Transforming Care Plan, 
which had initially been submitted to NHS England on 8th February, 2016. 

The meeting noted that the timescales for preparation of the plan had not allowed full 
engagement with service users and carers.  Work was in hand to rectify this as the 
plan was developed further, although it important that this involvement was 
encouraged, rather than merely invited.

The meeting noted the challenge of promoting independence for service users, in the 
context of what this might mean for carers, and the work that was being done to 
address this.  This included work with schools as part of the annual review for 
children with learning disabilities and other needs as part of an holistic approach.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The fundamental work being undertaken to improve care, support and lifetime 

outcomes for people with a learning disability in Barnsley be noted;
(ii) The requirements of NHS England to transform care for those people in in-

patient settings or ‘at risk of admission’ due to periods of mental illness and/or 
challenging behaviour be noted;

(iii) The content of the Transforming Care Plan be approved;
(iv) The proposed governance arrangements for the delivery of the Transforming 

Care Plan through the regional Transforming Care Partnership and the Adult 
Joint Commissioning Group be approved.

54 BMBC Housing Strategy (HWB.05.04.2016/10) 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the Health and Wellbeing Board scheduled 
to be held on 7th June, 2016.

------------------------------------------
Chair


